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                        Phone: 0674-
2352463

Tele Fax: 0674-2352490
E-mail:

ro.bhubaneshwar@ibm.gov.in
Plot No.149, Pokhariput

BHUBANESWAR-751020

To                                                                                                                                         Date:
11.11.2024

Dalmia Cement (Bharat) Limited
      At/Po-Rajgangpur, Dist- Sundargarh, Odisha, Pin-770017
      E-mail: ocl_rajgangpur@dalmiacement.com
 
Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your

Lanjiberna Limestone and Dolomite Mines (38ORI13014) over an area of 873.057 Ha situated
in SUNDARGARH district of Odisha State-Reg

Sir,
        The following provisions of MCDR 2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection
carried out on 17th October 2024 by the undersigned in presence of the mine officials Shri P Vikram,
Mines Manager(I/C)  and Dr U Sahoo, Geologist.
 
Rule Nature of Violation observed
11(1) Mining operations are not being undertaken in

accordance with the Mining Plan/ Modification of
Mining Plan.
 The Modification of Mining Plan was approved
vide letter no. MCDR-MiFL0LST/5/2022-BBS-
IBMROBBS Dated 17.11.2023 and following
deviation was observed during inspection
1. In 2023-24 the exploration proposed for 55 nos
of core drilling of 5500 meter but 11 nos bore hole
of 1351.00 meter drilling done.
2. The production in 2023-24 proposed for 9.5
million Tons of ROM but achievement is only 5.9
million tons

 
02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence
punishable under Rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.
03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found
satisfactory.
04. You are advised to rectify the violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within a
period of 45 (Forty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.       
                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                          

Yours Faithfully,
 
 
 
 

 ( सुजीत कुमार जेना)
                     किन� खनन भूिव�ानी

                                                                                                                              भारतीय खान
�यूरो

 
Copy forwarded for kind information to:
(1) The Controller of Mines (EZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, CP-13, Sector V Salt Lake City, Kolkata700
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091.
(2) The Director of Mines, Directorate of Mines, Government of Odisha, Heads of Department Building,
Bhubaneswar-751 001
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                   

                         ( सुजीत कुमार जेना)
                  किन� खनन भूिव�ानी

                                                                                                                              भारतीय खान
�यूरो
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